

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA'S REPLY

WAYNE K. STENEHJEM
Attorney General
MARGARET OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
500 N. 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501
wstenehjem@nd.gov
maiolson@nd.gov

PAUL M. SEBY
Special Assistant Attorney General
JERRY STOUCK
Special Assistant Attorney General
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 24
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 572-6584
sebyp@gtlaw.com
stouckj@gtlaw.com

DATED: January 23, 2017
CORRECTED: January 24, 2017
FINAL FORM: February 2, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner State of North Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Canada’s Boundary Dam does not “adequately demonstrate” the BSER at new lignite-fueled EGUs in North Dakota.	2
II. EPA asserts that the BSER is “achievable” for lignite, but only if the lignite is dried first.....	4
III. EPA should have subcategorized lignite, establishing standards that reflect its unique characteristics.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	1
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4, 7
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n, v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C.Cir. 1973)	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	1, 4, 7
<i>Steger v. Def. Investigative Serv.</i> , 717 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Minnkota Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D.N.D. 2011)	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15962(i).....	3
CAA § 112	7, 8
CAA § 307(d)(9)	2, 9
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-17.5-01.....	6

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 60.5580	4
40 C.F.R. Subpart Y	6
77 Fed. Reg. 9304, 9306	8
77 Fed. Reg. 9304, 9379 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	2
80 Fed. Reg. 64,512.....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 64,513.....	4, 5, 7
CBC News, “Sask. Carbon capture plant doubles the price of power,” http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/saskatchewan/carbon-capture-power-prices-1.3641066	3

Lignite Energy Council, Power Plants, available at
<https://lignite.com/mines-plants/power-plants/>3

National Coal Council, “Reliable and Resilient: The Value of Our
Existing Coal Fleet,” at 59, available at
<http://www.nationalcoalcoalouncil.org/reports/1407/NCCValueExistingCoalFleet.pdf>.....6
